5-1
FAST AND LS TTL DATA
4-BIT MAGNITUDE
COMPARATOR
The SN54/74LS85 is a 4-Bit Magnitude Camparator which compares two
4-bit words (A, B), each word having four Parallel Inputs (A0–A3, B0–B3); A3,
B3 being the most significant inputs. Operation is not restricted to binary
codes, the device will work with any monotonic code. Three Outputs are

16
1
ORDERING INFORMATION
SN54LSXXJ Ceramic
SN74LSXXN Plastic
SN74LSXXD SOIC
16
1
D SUFFIX
SOIC
CASE 751B-03
LOGIC SYMBOL
VCC = PIN 16
GND = PIN 8
10 12 13 15 9 11 14 1
4
2
3
5
7
6
A0 A1 A2 A3 B0 B1 B2 B3
IA>B
IA<B
IA=B
OA>B
OA<B
OA=B
H = HIGH Level
L = LOW Level
X = IMMATERIAL
5-2
FAST AND LS TTL DATA
SN54/74LS85
LOGIC DIAGRAM
OA>B
OA<B
OA=B
(5)
(6)
(7)
A3
B3
A2
B2
A<B
A=B
A>B
A1
B1
A0
B0
(15)
(1)
(13)
(14)
(12)
(11)
(10)
(9)
(2)
(3)
(4)
TRUTH TABLE
COMPARING INPUTS
CASCADING
INPUTS OUTPUTS
A3,B3 A2,B2 A1,B1 A0,B0 IA>B IA<B IA=B OA>B OA<B OA=B
A3>B3 X X X X X X H L L